No. 19-672

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAMS FOOTBALL COMPANY, LLC AND E. STANLEY KROENKE,

Petitioners,

v.

ST. LOUIS REGIONAL CONVENTION AND SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MISSOURI, EASTERN DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT D. BLITZ CHRISTOPHER O. BAUMAN KELLEY F. FARRELL BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C. 120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1500 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 863-1500 JAMES F. BENNETT Counsel of Record EDWARD L. DOWD, JR. MICHELLE NASSER DOWD BENNETT LLP 7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1900 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 889-7300 jbennett@dowdbennett.com

Counsel for Respondents

292941



COUNSEL PRESS (800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION12
I. The Missouri Court of Appeals' Decision Interpreted and Applied Missouri Law and Did Not Decide Any Significant Federal Question
A. The Missouri Court of Appeals Held The Parties Did Not Enter An Agreement to Arbitrate Arbitrability Under Missouri Law
B. The Missouri Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With the Federal Arbitration Act15
II. Petitioners Have Not Identified a Relevant Conflict Warranting This Court's Review19
III. This Case Does Not Present An Issue Worthy of Review or of Continuing or Widespread Significance
CONCLUSION

ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

iii

Page

CASES

<i>Ajamian v. CanroCO2e, L.P.,</i> 203 Cal. App. 4 th 771, 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (2012)21
AT&T Tech., Inc v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)
Birkenmeier v. Keller Biomedical, 312 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)18
City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist., 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)18
Crockett v. Reed Elsevier, Inc., No. 1-928 (U.S., filed Jan. 31, 2014)
Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray, 900 F.3d 1240, 1245 (10th Cir. 2018) 20, 23, 24
Dotson v. Dillard's, Inc., 472 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)
Dunn Indus. Grp. v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)
Eakins v. Corinthian Colls., Inc., 2015 WL 758286 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2015)21
First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)12, 13, 14, 18

Cited Authorities

Page
Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. v. G.A. Johnson Const., Inc., 2005 S.D. 87, 701 N.W.2d 430 (2005)21
Gateway Exteriors, Inc. v. Suntide Homes, Inc., 882 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)18
Gilbert St. Developers, LLC v. La Quinta Homes, LLC, 174 Cal. App. 4th 1185, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 918 (2009) .21
Griffin v. First Cmty. Bank of Malden, 802 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)18
Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co., 921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019) 20, 23, 24
Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)
Huber v. N.J. Dept. of Envtl. Prot., 131 S. Ct. 1308 (2011)
Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis, 476 U.S. 380 (1986)
McAllister v. St. Louis Rams, LLC, No. 16-cv-172 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2017)

iv

Cited Authorities

Page
Montana v. Wyoming, 563 U.S. 368 (2011)
Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010)
Roubik v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 181 Ill. 2d 373, 692 N.E.2d 1167 (1998)21
Scout Petroleum, LLC v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, No. 15-1242 (U.S., filed Apr. 1, 2016)
Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile U.S., Inc., No. 17-1423 (U.S., filed Apr. 9, 2018)
Soars v. Easter Seals Midwest, 563 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. banc 2018)
Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes, 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1322 (2019) 20, 23, 24
Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes, No. 18-617 (U.S., filed Nov. 13, 2018)
St. Louis Realty Fund v. Mark Twain S. Cty. Bank, 651 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)18

v

Cited Authorities

Page
State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock, 531 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2017) passim
Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington, 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) 20, 23, 24
West v. AT&T Co., 311 U.S. 223 (1940)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 U.S.C. § 1	1
9 U.S.C. § 21	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
